

SECTION IV B Listed No. 11.7.2014  
Court No.12  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.44  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for Clarification/Modification of Order dated 8.4.2013)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 28503 OF 2008.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Tarlok Singh & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The application for Clarification/Modification of Court's Order dated 8.4.2013 (IA No. 5) was listed before Hon'ble Court on 25.11.2013 with Office Report dated 21.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“ Issue notice to the respondents in the special leave petition to show cause as to why order dated 8.4.2013 may not be recalled in view of the fact that the land in dispute had been acquired by the Government of Punjab vide notification dated 21.10.2010 issued under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and in furtherance of the award passed by the Land Acquisition Officer the respondents had received compensation amounting to Rs.2,66,836/-, returnable in ten weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

A copy of this order be sent to the respondents along with the notice.”

Accordingly show cause notice by usual mode of service as well as dasti was issued to all the respondent. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of all the respondents. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 1(iv),1(v),1(va),1(v)(b) and 2-5 so far. AD Cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1(i)-(iii), 1(v)(c).

Hence, service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3, but he has not taken "No Objection" from erstwhile Advocate Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta. He has not cured the said defects despite this Registry's letter dated 19.4.2014 so far.

The application in the matter above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for orders.

Dated this the 10th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS