

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 315 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.28503/2008)

Union of India & Anr. .. Appellant(s)

Versus

Tarlok Singh (D) Th. Lrs.& Ors. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

to

The Impugned Order, inter alia, directed

ing

deliver back possession of the land in question. Dur

ire

the pendency of the present Appeal it was realized that the possession of the subject land had been with the Appellants for several years and is presently enjoyed by the Border Security Force; and that the entire

e

compensation had also been received by the erstwhile land owners. That was the reason why this Court had

in

been approached for modification of Orders passed in these proceedings. By order dated 10th November, 2014, the Application for modification was allowed.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2015.02.24
16:48:15 IST
Reason:

As it is the admitted case of the parties that

the

the possession is with the Appellants and that

compensation has been finally paid and accepted by the

land owners, the present Appeal is allowed leaving the parties to bear their respective costs.

.....J.
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

.....J.
[C. NAGAPPAN]

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 12, 2015.

3

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.13

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28503/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/05/2008 in CWP No. 14491/2007 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARLOK SINGH (D(TH.LRS. & ORS.
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 12/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.K. Kaul, ASG
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sanyat Lodha, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is allowed leaving the parties to bear their respective costs.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)
(COURT MASTER)

Signed order is placed on the file.